

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,
Applicant,

v.

BENNIE G. THOMPSON, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Application for a Stay of Mandate and an Injunction Pending Review

**OPPOSITION TO APPLICATION FOR A STAY OF MANDATE
AND AN INJUNCTION**

Annie L. Owens
Mary B. McCord
Joseph W. Mead
INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
ADVOCACY AND PROTECTION
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9042
ao700@georgetown.edu

Douglas N. Letter
Counsel of Record
Todd B. Tatelman
Eric R. Columbus
Stacie M. Fahsel
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
5140 O'Neill House Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20515
(202) 225-9700
douglas.letter@mail.house.gov

*Counsel for Bennie G. Thompson and the House of Representatives Select Committee
to Investigate the January 6th Attack on the United States Capitol*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. This Court Is Unlikely To Grant Certiorari And Reverse The Court Of Appeals' Decision 5

II. The Lack Of Irreparable Injury To Applicant And The Balance Of The Equities Preclude Injunctive Relief..... 5

III. The Requested Injunction Would Be Improper 12

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 109 (1959)	10
<i>Brown v. Gilmore</i> , 533 U.S. 1301 (2001)	3
<i>Does 1-3 v. Mills</i> , 142 S. Ct. 17 (2021)	4
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975)	10, 11
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 568 U.S. 1401 (2012)	3
<i>INS v. Legalization Assistance Project of Los Angeles Cnty. Fed’n of Lab.</i> , 510 U.S. 1301 (1993)	8
<i>Lux v. Rodrigues</i> , 561 U.S. 1306 (2010)	3
<i>Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	6, 7, 10
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	5, 8
<i>Respect Maine PAC v. McKee</i> , 562 U.S. 996 (2010)	3
<i>Rubin v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 1301 (1998)	6
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)	9
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020)	6, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	7

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 4, 5

Constitution and Statute

U.S. Const., Amend. XX, § 1 11
U.S. Const., Amend. XX, § 2 11
Presidential Records Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-591 7
44 U.S.C. § 2202 7

Legislative Materials

H. Res. 503, 117th Cong. (2021) 10

Other Authorities

Letter from Jonathan Su, Deputy Counsel to the President, to Kristin
Amerling, Deputy Staff Dir. and Chief Counsel for the Select
Committee (Dec. 16, 2021), <https://perma.cc/FR5G-XEP2> 9
